i .
Xuie £.99

The Insolvency Act 1986

rom <.\ o

2.17B

Statement of administrator’s proposals

Name of Company

Blakeley Tonge & Partners Limited

Company number

01771834

In the
High Court, Chancery Division, Manchester
District Registry

{full name of court)

Court case number
2152 of 2013

{a) Insert full
name(s) and
address(es) of
administrator(s)

*Delete as
applicable

IWe (a)

Jeremy Nigel lan Woodside
RSM Tenon Restructuring
Arkwnght House
Parsonage Gardens
Manchester

M3 2LF

Christopher Benjamin Barrett
RSM Tenon Restructuring
Arkwright House

Parsonage Gardens
Manchester

M3 2LF

attach a copy of *mplour preposals in respect of the administration of the above company

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on 22 March 2013

Signed

Jorlt / Adtprustrator(s)
—

Dated v &21 %\\Q"l g ’

Contact Details

You do not have to give any contact
information in the box opposite but If
you do, it will help Companies House to
contact you If there 15 a query on the

form

The contact inform

will be visikle to researchers of the

public record

A

COM

Arkwright House
Manchester

M3 2ZLF

ation that you give

DX Number

Jeremy Nigel lan Woodside
RSM Tencn Restructuring

Parsonage Gardens

+44 (0)161 834 3313
DX Exchange

26/03/2013 #230
PANIES HOUSE

1 when you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at -
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff




Joint Administrators’ Proposals relating to

Blakeley Tonge & Partners Limited (“the Company’) —
In Administration

Issued on: 22 March 2013




Jeremy Nigel lan Woodside and Chnistopher Benjamin Barrett of RSM Tenon Restructuring
are the Joint Administrators of the Company and these are the Joint Administrators’ statutory
proposals relating to the Company

1. Statutory Information
Statutory information relating to the Company Is attached at Appendix |
2. Circumstances Leading to the Appointment of the Joint Administrators

The Company was incorporated on 22 November 1983 and its principat activities were In the
provision of development and construction services to clients from a wide variety of markets
including both the public and private sectors The business had previously been established
as a partnership In 1976 by Frank Scoble, Alf Blakeley and Brian Tonge

The current directors of the Company are Frank Scoble, Mary Scoble, Bernice Tonge and
Brian Tonge all of whom were appointed on 30 November 1991 The shareholders of the
Company are the Bnian Tonge 2003 Discretionary Trust and Frank Scoble 2000 Discretionary
Trust, each of which holds 333 ordinary shares

In the mittal years, the Company traded from owned premises at Hope Mill in Farnworth To
support the Company's pnimary activites, a dedicated bespoke joinery department was
opened, enabling the Company to produce custom-designad items

In 2001, the Hope Mill premises were sold to Manchester Methodist Housing Association and
the Company moved to leased trading premises at unit 3 Lever Bridge Mills, Radcliffe Road,
Bolton, Lancashire, BL3 1RU which is where it has continued to trade from until the
commencement of the Administration

On 19 February 2008, the Company granted a debenture to Barclays Bank Plc (“Barclays”)
which 1s secured by fixed and floating charges over the assets of the Company Barclays
provided banking facilittes to the Company

The Company first expernenced cash flow problems in July 2010 when funds totalling £92,500
were withheld from the Company on two of its projects Legal fees of over £20,000 were
subsequently incurred in pursuing thus debt Frank Scoble loaned the Company £40,000 in
July 2010 to provide additional working capital

The Company directors consider that poor weather during 2012 has played a part in its
decline This has affected timescales for complefing major buiding contracts resulting In
higher than budgeted costs to complete through higher staff costs

The Company's cash flow detericrated during 2012 despite steps being taken to reduce
wages costs and other overheads Additional cash totalling £80,000 was loaned to the
Company by Frank Scoble to assist with its cash flow

In 2011, the Company’s major clent Bolton Council started a procedure to appoint a
framework of 10 main contractors with the intention that all future works will be procured via
mini tenders between these appointed contractors The Company, along with a significant
number of other contractors, participated i a selection process relating to this framework but
were unsuccessful when the decision was made in January 2013 Bolton council have
explained that the Company did not meet the same standard in terms of quality and price as
those businesses chosen for inclusion within the list of main contractors Consequently, the
Company has lost a significant amount of future turnaver

Although the Company's crder book looked to be promising at the start of 2013 through other
work won at tender during December 2012, this work was slow to start and was not sufficient
to enable the Company to continue trading and pay its liabihhies as and when they fall due
The directors sought professional insolvency advice from RSM Tenon Restructuring regarding




the varnicus options available  On 8 February 2013, Christopher Benjamin Barrett and { were
appointed by the Directors as Joint Adminsstrators of the Company pursuant to paragraph 22
of Schedule B1 1o the Insolvency Act 1986  The appointment permitted the Joint

Adminustrators to take any actions required either jointly or alone

A summary of the Company’s recent trading performance 1s shown below

Financial Financial Financial
Statements For Statements For Statements For
the year Ended the year Ended the year Ended
31 January 31 January 31 January
2012 2011 2010
Profit and Loss
Turnover 5,456,007 6,273,231 5,351,631
Cost of sales (5,077,363) (5,731,419 (4,910,618)
Gross profit 378,644 541,812 441,013
Administrative expenses (453,680} (484,876) (428,309)
Operating profit/(loss) {75,036} 56.936 12 704
Interest recevable ni 54 92
Interest payable (5,707) {10,181) (8,058)
Profit / {Loss) before
taxation (80,743) 46,809 4,738
Tax on profit/ {loss) on
ordinary activities 9,523 35,874 2,288
Profit / {Loss) i (71,220} 82,683 7.026




Balance Sheet
Fixed Assets

Tangible assets

Current Assets

Debtors

Cash at bank / in hand
Total current assets

Creditors falling due in cne
year

Net current assets

Total assets fess current
liabilties

Creditors falhng due in
more than one year

Capital and reserves

Called up share capital
Revaluation reserve
Other reserves

Profit and loss account

Financial Financial Financial
Statements For Statements For Statements For
the year Ended the year Ended the year Ended

31 January 31 January 31 January
2012 2011 2010
165,438 176,505 83,841
1,823,122 1,826,715 1,468,627
19,410 nil 94,341
1,842,532 1,826,715 1,562,968
{1,226,751) (1,144,944) (932,141)
615,781 681,771 630,827
781,219 858,276 714 668
(35,481) (41,318) (70,393)
745,738 816,958 644,275
666 666 666
105,977 108,306 20,635
333 333 333
638,762 707,653 622,641
745,738 816,958 644,275

The Company did not prepare any more recent management accounts The most recent
accounts available are the filed accounts to 31 January 2012

3. Objectives of the Administration of the Company and the Joint Administrators’

Strategy

The purpose of an admunistration is to achieve one of the three hierarchical objectives set out
in the insolvency legislation, which are to

(a) rescue the company as a going concern, or




{b) achieve a better result for the company's creditors as a whole than would be likely
if the company were wound up (without first being in administration), or

(c) realise property In order to make a disinbution to one or more secured or
preferential creditors

Objective (a) could not be achieved as no purchaser could be found for the shares of the
Company and the nature of the Company’s trading and its financial circurnstances meant that
a Company Voluntary Arrangement was not appropniate

A potential sale of the business to satisfy objective (b) was not considered a viable option due
to the financral postion and the fact that the Company's major customer had confirmed that it
would not be instructing the Company on any future contracts

It 15 hkely that objective (¢) will be pursued as we expect to be able to pay a dividend to the
preferential creditors

The insclvency legislation has set a 12 month maximum duration for administrations, unless
the duration 1s extended by the court or the creditors If | am unable to complete the
administration of the Company within 12 months then | will either apply to the court, or hold a
meeting of creditors, in order to seek approval to extending the duration of the administration

4. Actions of the Joint Administrators Following Appointment

It was not a viable option to continue to trade the Company because the Company did not
have the necessary working capital to fund such a trading penod As a result, the Company
ceased trading on 8 February 2013 On that date, 70 of the 74 employees were made
redundant as a result of the Company's insolvency

The remaining 4 employees continued to work for the Company under the supervision and
contro! of the Administrators and have assisted with the provision of information to assist with
the realisation of the Company's assets and preparation of the employee returns and P45s
These 4 employees were made redundant on 22 February 2013 and 27 February 2013

Employee Claims

The Joint Administrators have assisted employees with the completion of their claim forms
where required and have submifted the relevant information to the Redundancy Payments
Office to enable to them to process employee claims for arrears of wages, hohday pay, pay In
heu of notice and redundancy The Joint Administrators have also assisted employees with
insurance claim forms and jobseeker forms and have dealt with generic queries as and when
required

Debtors, Retentions and Work in Progress

The Admimistrators instructed The Vinden Partnership (“Vindens”’) to review the book debt
and retention ledger together with the contract work In progress and to provide therr
recommendation for the most appropriate realisation strategy  Following their review, the
Joint Administrators concluded that realisations would be maximised with the assistance of
former employees of the Company who had knowledge of the contracts, together with further
assistance from Vindens as required

The Joint Administrators have since agreed that GIM Construction Limited (Registered
number 08405931), who employ certain former employees of the Company, will assist with
the collection of the book debts, retentions and the work In progress They will carry out
snagging work at their own cost in order to assist with the collections 1n return for commission
payments based on amounts received into the Administration estate

To date, we have collected book debts and retentions totalling £82,592 of which £73,704 was
collected before the agreement with GIM Construction Ltd and £8,888 has been collected with




therr assistance Under the terms of the agreement, commissions of 10% on book debt
coflections and 50% on retentions collections are payable to GIM Construchon Limited No
commissions have been paid to date

Tangible Assets

JPS Chartered Surveyors ("JPS”) were instructed prior to the Administration to provide a
valuation in respect of the Company’s tangible assets consisting of motor vehicles, stock,
plant and machinery and fixtures and fittings Following the Administration, JPS were
instructed to assist with the sale of the tangible assets

The Company owned 12 motor vehicles JPS have sold 10 of these motor vehicles to
independent third parties realising the sum of £6,650 These funds have been received In full
and are held in the JPS client account The remaining 2 motor vehicles have been sold to
GIM Construction Limited as set out below

The Company's plant and machinery was uplifted from the trading premises by JPS and was
sold via an onhne auction All items of plant and machinery were sold to independent third
parties realising the sum of £4,496 These funds have been received in full and are held In
the JPS client account

GIM Construction Limited made an offer for the remaining 2 motor vehicles, all of the
Company's stock and all of the Company's Furniture and Equipment in the sum of £6,500
Following their review of the offer, JPS advised that it should be accepted on the basis that it
was In line with their valuations of the relevant assets The offer was accepted on 6 March
2013 and it was agreed that payment will be made by 3 equal monthly instalments JPS have
received the first instalment and the funds are held in therr client account The offer 1s
apportioned as follows

Assets Value (£)
Furniture and Equipment 500
Stock 1,500
Two Motor Vehicles 4,500
Total 6,500

JPS are currently holding the sum of £16,016 including VAT 1n respect of the tangible assets
Financed Assets

The Company had 5 motor vehicles which were subject to finance agreements Of these, 4
vehicles were subject to finance with RCI Financial Services JPS valued these vehicles and
advised that there was no equity in the vehicles as the sum owed to RCI Financial Services
was £10,000 greater than therr value These finance agreements have now been novated to
GIM Construction Limited who wilt settle the hability to RCI Financial Services

The 1 remaining vehicle was subject to a finance agreement with BMW Financial Services
JPS valued this vehicle and advised that there would be no surplus funds available following
a sale of the vehicle and subsequent payment to BMW Financial Services 1n respect of the
balance owing under the agreement The vehicle has since been returned to BMW Financial
Services

Cash at Bank

At the date of Administration, the sum of £75,646 was held in the Company's bank accounts
with Barclays The Joint Administrators have requested that Barclays keep the account open
in the short term whilst debtor monies are being collected and have requested that the
majonty of the cash at bank be remitted to the Administration estate account £70,646 has



been transferred to the Admimistration account to date with a further £5,000 to be transferred
upon closure of the pre appointment bank accounts

Freehold Property

The Company owns a freehold property in Bolton The property comprises two self-contained
flats which are currently tenanted and generate monthly rental income of £239 and £261 after
deduction of a 10% commission to the letting agent To date, we have received a payment of
£239 1n respect of March rent for one of the two flats March rent due In respect of the other
flat has been pad in to the Company's bank account held with Barclays and will be
transferred to the Administration bank account in due course

The Joint Administrators have mstructed Miller Metcalfe estate agents to assist with the sale
of the property

Retention of Title Claims

The Joint Administrators have recewved a number of Retention of Title claims from trade
suppliers since the commencement of the Administraton  'We have spent ime reviewing the
relevant documentation Iin support of such claims, lhaising with the supphers and former
management team and investigating the validity of the claims

5, Financial Position of the Company

| have asked the directors to prepare a summary of the Company's estimated financial
position as at 8 February 2013, which is known as a Statement of Affarrs, but they have not
yet prepared it

| have prepared an estimate of the financial position of the Company as at 8 February 2013
from the records of the Company, and that 1s attached at Appendix I, together with a list of
names and addresses of all known creditors and the amounts of their debts

Comments on the Joint Administrators’ Estimate of the Financial Position of the
Company

51. Freehold Land and Property

The Company owns an end terrace freehold property which 1s located in Bolton with a book
value of £108,343 per the last filed accounts to 31 January 2012 The estimated book value
at 8 February 2013 1s £106,176 however this 1s based on a valuation by the directors several
years ago The property has an estimated realisable value of £60,000

5.2, Renault Kangoo Motor Vehicles

The Company had 4 Renault Kangooc motor vehicles which were subject to finance
agreements with RCI Financial Services The estimated book value of these vehicles at 8
February 2013 15 £9,461

JPS have advised that these vehicles have an estimated realisable value of £9,700 with
£20,278 outstanding to RCI Financial Services leaving an estimated shortfall of £10,578 to
RCI Financial Services

5.3. BMW Vehicle

The Company had a BMW vehicle which was subject to a finance agreement with BMW
Financial Services The estimated book value of this vehicle at 8 February 2013 1s £17,557



JPS have advised that this vehicle has an estimated realisable value of £18,000 with £19,231
outstanding to BMW Financial Services leaving an estimated shortfall of £1,231 to BMW
Fiancial Services

54, Plant and Machinery

The Company owned plant and machinery with a book value of £2,575 per the last filed
accounts to 31 January 2012 The estimated book value at 8 February 2013 1s £2,189

JPS were instructed to value the Company's tangible assets and advised that the plant and
machinery had an estimated to realise value of £1,950

5.5, Furniture and Equipment

The Company owned furniture and equipment with a book value of £204 per the last filed
accounts to 31 January 2012 The estimated book value at 8 February 201315 £173

JPS valued the fixtures and fithings at an estimated realisable value of £650

56 Unencumbered Motor Vehicles

The Company owned 12 unencumbered moetor vehicles with a book value of £15,774 per the
last filed accounts to 31 January 2012 The estimated book value at 8§ February 2013 1s
£14,128

JPS valued these vehicles and adwised that they had an estimated realisable value of
£12,500

57. Stock

The Company owned stock which included a quantty of wooden offcuts, residual and
recovered bullding components and consumables The estimated book value at 8 February
2013 1s £600

JPS valued the stock an estimated realisable value of £250

58. Book Debts and Retentions

At the date of Administration, the Company had book debts totalling £153,174 and retentions
totalling £378,113

The directors have estimated that the book debts and retentions have a realisable value
totalling £356,420

59. Work In Progress

As the date of Administration, the Company had work in progress with a book value of
£227,995

The directors have estimated that the work in progress has a realisable value totalling
£89,088

5.10. Cash at Bank
The Company operated a current account and an interest bearing account with Barclays

At the date of Administration, there was cash at bank of £75,646




5.11. Preferential Creditors

The only known preferential creditars are former employees of the Company for unpaid
wages and holiday pay Therr preferential claims are subject to a maximum hmit set by the
insolvency legisiation The estmated preferential creditor claims are £57,631

512 Prescribed Part

There are provisions of the insolvency legislation that require an Admuinistrator to set aside a
percentage of a Company's assets for the benefit of the unsecured creditors in cases where
the Company gave a “floating charge” over its assets to a lender on or after 15 September
2003 This is known as the "prescribed part of the net property ” A Company’s net property I1s
left after paying the preferential creditors and costs and expenses of the administration, but
before paying the lender who holds a floating charge

The Company granted fixed and floating charges toc Barclays on 19 February 2008 At the
date of Administration, the Company bank accounts were in credit  As a result, they have no
claim under therr floating charge and the prescribed part provisions will not apply

6. Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account

| attach a summary of my receipts and payments relating to the Company for the period from
when it entered administration on 8 February 2013 to the date of these proposals, at
Appendix IV

6.1 Receipts

There have been realisations totalling £153,476 to date which consists of the cash at bank
transfer of £70,646 and book debts and retentions received of £82, 592 and rent of £238

62 Payments

Payments totalling £5,100 have been made to date in respect of staff wages and expenses
for the 4 employees who were retained during the first two weeks of the Administration and
statutory advertising in respect of our appointment

6.3 Professional Advisors

The following professional advisors have been instructed

Professional Advisor Nature of Work Fee Arrangement
DLA Piper UK LLP Drafting appomntment  Time cost basis
documentation, serving

notification on interested
parties, reviewing relevant
case law and attending court
JPS Chartered Surveyors Preparing inventory and Time costbasis
valuation of assets and
preparation of report

The choice of professionals was based on perception of thew expenence and ability to
perform this type of work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of the
Admnistrators' fee arrangement with them

7. Proposed Future Actions of the Joint Administrators to Achieve the Objective
of the Administration

In order to achieve the objective of the adminustratton of the Company, | propose to realise all
Company assets which will include the following



- Pursuing the collection of book debts, retentions and work in progress with assistance
from GIM Construction Limited and Vindens as required

- Sell the Company's freehold property and collect the rental income prior to that sale

- Collect the remaining cash at bank balance of £5,000 after closure of the pre
appointment bank accounts

- Collect the funds held by JPS in respect of the sale of the Company's tangible assets

We will complete investigations into the Company's affarrs in the period prior to the
Administration and seek to realise any further assets that may be identified

After discharging the costs of the Administration, | expect to be able to pay a preferential
distribution in full

The Company's financtal posihion means that 1s expected that there will be sufficient funds
avallable to allow a distribution to unsecured creditors, therefore it 1s currently intended that
the Company will be placed into Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation to allow the distnbution to be
made

8. Meeting of Creditors

} am holding a meeting of creditors to enable creditors to consider and vote on my formal
proposals to achieve the objective of the administration of the Company The meeting will be
held on 15 Apnl 2013 at 1100 am at the offices of RSM Tenon Restructurning, Arkwright
House, Parsonage Gardens, Manchester, M3 2LF and a formal notice about the meeting 1s
enclosed with these proposals

i also enclose a Proxy form and a claim form (Proof of Debt) for your use at the meeting of
creditors As a creditor you can only vote If you complete and send the proof of debt form
(and proxy form If you intend to use one) to us and your claim i1s admitted | must receive
your completed forms by no later than noon on the business day before the day of the
meeting You are not required to attend the meeting, and non-attendance will not affect your
rnghts agamnst the Company Creditors whose claims are wholly secured are not enifitled to
vote at this meeting, but can attend or be represented

The meeting of creditors will be given the opportunity to appoint a creditors’ committee A
committee 1s made up of between three and five representatives of creditors who will then
meet me on a regular basis to discuss the administration of the Company If a commiitee 1s
appointed then it will be for them to approve my remuneration and category 2 expenses Ifa
committee 1s not appointed then approval of my remuneration and category 2 expenses will
be considered as part of these formal proposals

9. Pre-Administration Costs

Before a company enters into any form of insolvency proceedings, professional costs are
necessarnly incurred in order to ensure that

> The most suitable form of proceedings is chosen, 1n the interests of creditors
> The mechanics of mitiating the proceedings and appointing an insolvency
practtioner is dealt with appropriately

The basis on which these costs are to be paid varies accerding to the insolvency procedure
adopted In the case of a company entenng into administration, the Administrator must make
a 'Statement of Pre-Administration Costs’, the content of which s prescribed by the
Insolvency Rules, and seek approval for their payment from the creditors of the company

My statement of pre-administration costs 1s set out at Appendix V



A separate resolution dealing with my pre-administration costs 1s on the proxy form
accompanying this report 1 should paint out that this resolution does not compnise part of my
formal proposals for the conduct of the Adminustration

10. Joint Administrators’ Remuneration and Expenses

| propose that our fees will be charged by reference to the ttme properly spent by us and our
staff in dealing with the matters relating to the administration of the Company This time will
be charged at the hourly charge out rate of the grade of staff undertaking the work at the time
the wark I1s undertaken Information about current charge out rates is set outin Appendix ill

| also propose that we are permitted to charge what are known as category 2 expenses
Information about category 2 expenses is also set out in Appendix Il

The approval of the basis of cur remuneration and category 2 expenses forms part of these
proposals, for which approval 1s being sought, but If a creditors’ committee 1s appointed at the
farthcoming meeting of creditors then | will seek approval from that committee instead

To date, my time costs amount to £50,993 50, representing 228 50 hours work, at an average
charge out rate of £223 17 Appendix Il contans information about remuneration and
expenses, including the total time spent on the affairs of the Company for the period from
when 1t entered administration on 8 February 2013 to the date of these proposals, and the
cost of that ime based on the charge out rates of the staff undertaking the work

The proposals include terms setting out the basis on which the Joint Administrators are to be
paid and their expenses met Credifors are also being asked to consider whether to approve
payment of the Jomnt Administrators’ pre-Administration costs out of the assets of the
Company as an expense of the Administration Please go to
hitp /iwww rsmtenon com/creditersquide  and  click  on  ‘Remuneraton  Guidelines
Administration (post 6 Apnl 2010) if you require further infermation relating to Administrators’
Remuneration The Guide also gwes important information concerning Creditors’ Rights
Alternatively a copy 15 avallable free of charge upon request from the address below

1. Discharge from Liability

We are, in accordance with legislation, seeking a resolution from the creditors for discharge
from hability i respect of any action of ours as Administrators to take effect 14 days following
our cessation to act as Administrators

12 Joint Administrators’ Investigations

| have a duty to consider the conduct of those who have been directors of the Company at
any time In the three years preceding the administrabion | am also required to investigate the
affairs of the Company in general in order to consider whether any civil proceedings should
be taken on its behalf | should be pleased to receive from you any information you have that
you consider will assist me i this duty | would stress that thus request for information forms
part of my normal investigation procedure

13 EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings

| consider that the EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings applies and that these are
‘main” proceedings as defined 1n Article 3 of the EC Regulations as the centre of main
interest of the Company 15 1n the United Kingdom

14. Joint Administrators’ Proposals

in order to achieve the objective set out at Sectton 3 above, the Joint Admmistrators Jeremy

Nigel lan Woodside and Chnistopher Benjamin Barrett of RSM Tenon Restructuning, formally
propose to creditors that



(@)

(b)

(¢}

(d)

(e)

(f)

they continue to manage the business, affairs and property of the Company In
order to achieve the purpose of the administration  [n particular that they

(1) monitor the collection of book debts, retentions and work in progress, sell
the Company’s assets at such time(s) on such terms as they consider
appropriate and collect the balance of cash at bank,

(n) Investigate and, if appropnate, pursue any claims thatthe Company may
have against any person, firm or company whether in contract or
otherwise, including any officer or former officer of the Company or any
person, firm or company which supplies or has supplied gocods or
services to the Company, and

(n) do all such things and generally exercise all therr powers as
Administrators as they in their discretion consider desirable or expedient
in order to achieve the purpose of the admimistraton or protect and
preserve the assets of the Company or maximise the realisations of
those assets, or of any purpose incidental to these proposals

If there are funds avallable to be distributed to the unsecured creditors, the
Company exits the administration by way of a Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation,
and that Jeremy Nigel lan Woodside and Christopher Benjamin Barrett are
appointed as the Joint Liguidators of the Company, and that they will act jointly
and severally in their duties Creditors may nominate a different person(s} as
the proposed lquidator{s), but must make the nomination(s) at any time after
receipt of these proposals, but before they are approved Information about the
approval of the proposals is set out at Section 8

If there are no funds ava]lable for distnbution {o the unsecured creditors, the
Company exits administration by way of dissolution

if the administration ends by the Company moving into lquidation or being
disselved, the Jaint Administrators shalt be discharged from lhability 14 days
following either the Company entenng into hquidation or fiing the notice of
moving from administration to dissolution

they shall be authorised to draw their remuneration by reference to time
properly spent by them and therr staff in dealing with matters relating to the
administration of the Company, such time to be charged at the hourly charge
out rate of the grade of staff undertaking the work at the time 1t was undertaken
Details of the current charge out rates for the Joint Administrators and their staff
are outhned in Appendix ill of these proposals

Such remuneration to be paid out of the assets of the Company and drawn on
account as and when funds permit without any further recourse to creditors

they be authonsed to draw category 2 expenses as outlined in Appendix Il of
these proposals



15 Further Information

u requirg any further information relating to these proposals or the administration of
th¢ Company plegse do not hesitate to contact James Gilibrand on the telephone number
shown in the covgnng letter enclosing these proposals

The affairs, business and properly of the Company are being managed by the Admuimstrators



Company Information
Company Name
Previous Name

Trading Name

Company Number

Date of Incorporation

Trading Address

Current Registered Office

Former Registered Office

Principal Trading Activity
Appointment details
Date of Appointment

Appointment made by

Court Name and Reference

Administrators Appointed

Officers of the company

Directors

Company Secretary

Share Capital

Appendix |

Blakeley Tonge & Partners Limited
N/A

N/A

01771834

22 November 1983

Unit 3 Lever Bridge Mills, Radcliffe Road, Bolten, Lancashire,
BL3 1RU

Arkwnght House, Parsonage Gardens, Manchester, M3 2LF

Regency House, 47-49 Chorley New Road, Bolton,
Lancashire, BL1 4QR

Building contractors

8 February 2013
Directors

High Court, Chancery Division, Manchester District Registry
No 2152 of 2013

Jeremy Nigel lan Woodside
IP Number 9515

Christopher Benjamin Barrett
IP Number 9437

Frank Scoble
Mary Scoble
Bernice Tonge
Brian Tonge

Frank Scoble

Allotted, called up and fully paid

666 ordinary shares of £1 each

Charges

Debenture dated 19 February 2008 in favour of Barclays Bank Plc

ADMO106



Appendix Il
Estimate of the Financial Position of
the Company
as at 8 February 2013




Appendix Il

NOTES TO THE ESTIMATE OF THE FINANCIAL POSITION OF THE COMPANY

As at 8 February 2013

1

N

The estimate of the financial position of the Company does not take into account
the costs of the Administration

The figures contained In the estimate of the financial position of the Company
reflect information obtained from the Company’s records and estimates provided
by the directors

JPS Chartered Surveyors carried out a valuation of the assets of the company
Preferential creditors represent hiabiiities to employees



Blakeley Tonge & Partners Limited
Statement Of Affairs as at 8 February 2013

A - Summary of Assets

Estimated to

Assets Book Value Realise
£ £

Assets subject to fixed charge.
Freehold Land & Property 106,176 00 60,000 00

60,000 00 60,000 00
Renault Kangoo Motor Vehicles 9,461 00 9,700 00
RCI Financial Services (20,278 00)
Deficiency c/d (10,578 00)
BMW Vehicle 17,557 00 18,000 00
BMW Financial Services {19,231 €0)
Deficiency c/d {1,231 00)
Assets subject to floating charge’ >
Plant & Machinery 2,189 00 1,950 00
Furniture & Equipment 173 00 650 00
Unencumbered Motor Vehicles 14,128 00 12,500 00
Stock 600 00 250 00
Book Debts & Retentions 531,286 00 356,420 00
Work In Progress 227,995 00 89,088 00
Cash at Bank 75,646 00 75,646 Q0
Uncharged assets.
Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors 596,504 00

Signature Date




Blakeley Tonge & Partners Limited
Statement Of Affairs as at 8 February 2013

A1 - Summary of Liabilities

Estimated to

Realise
£
Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors (Carried from Page A} 586,504 00
Liabilities
Preferentral Creditors -
Employee Arrears/iHol Pay 57,631 00
57,631 00
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential creditors 538,873 00
Debts secured by floating charge pre 15 September 2003
Other Pre 15 September 2003 Floating-Charge Creditors
NIL
538,873 00
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to carry forward) NIL
Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders 538,873 00
Debts secured by floating charges post 15 September 2003
NIL
Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after floating charges 538,873 00
Estimated prescrbed part of net property where applicable (brought down) NIL
Total assets available to unsecured creditors 538,873 00
Unsecured non-preferential claims {excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)
Deficiency b/d 11,809 00
Trade & Expense Creditors 1,274,742 00
Employees - Pay in Lieu of Notice 171,508 00
Employee - Redundancy 305,303 00
HMRC - PAYE/NI 281,426 00
HMRC - VAT 87,968 00
Frank Scoble 114,996 00
2,247,752 00
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors
(excluding any shortfall in respect of F.C's post 14 September 2003) (1,708,879 00)
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards creditors (1,708,878 00)
Issued and called up capital
Ordinary Shareholders 666 00

666 00

Estimated total deficiency/surplus as regards members

(1,709,545 00)

Signature Date




91 0l ELOT YIBN 2¢

_ g0 ZL0Z 49 T0S Sd

soue ‘uoyBuLooy ‘uspusxeq ‘aauqg abpusioD 8z

Zl 4o | obed

aimeubig

P17 luswabeuepy oadsy (0]01740)

000
8¢ | razZ 119 'uoljog ‘1eaus yleg Zy 9 uonelebpuiey oy NOVD
Gl wmﬁ,rw NG 9718 .:E_Om __._ouacoI _Umom M3N >m"._ozo _m.::mo mc__0>omm UJIMIOH |ejuawuonAUg] m:Owa..( NOYD
0 L2C _.Zm a974d .cou_om _r_o_.ecoI _bmow_ MEN >m_._o_._0 .m‘_ycmo mc__o_aomm YIAMIOH P wQNmm..mm( mco‘;mE.__d« 10VD
XH8
o0 ¥l £1S _m.__cm_u(_ot.mu—m _u:m._u_.ucnuumv_oum _mumuwm m_.:_uNL_.r Jeuisnpu| pealsman .w>:D el Haply BlSauap, mmmu_c.:( V_O.QO
0¢ €48 4dZ 699 ‘SPUBIDI 3590 'AINGPIO BEPIALL ‘158 PEOY ASIPNQ "S3I0M 0193 PIT IIBISUDLY rovo
9T ¥96 ryeLTg ‘esyseouet “uojjog ‘peoy plo A8poyD 18 '9SNoH Loyein Py1 AN BIABIY [0v0
80 061 LdE 82N Ieysayouely 'AS[SIONA ‘ejelsT jetisnpul IIUXeQ ‘0z Iun Py sBuneo) [eanosIydLY HOVD
39697 ‘BHYsEOUET
00 802 ‘I3)sayaUB| ‘UoHaUlY ‘PEOY PIO ASISSpIAL ‘Slels3 jelisnpu] sisueyd OL-g wun P17 zua|D-enby O0VD
YX6610
08 ONv_mm .m.__cwmoch _Emc_u_O ‘uoyappeyn .x._mn_ ssauisng >m__svmo._m weypio _mummvmo._m __‘Nu:._D SlojeAd|3 esuy 40¥0D
1092 ano PAM ‘Spuelpiinl Isap ‘leysBums 'peoy Buuds p17 sBundsg jebuy J0VD
0Z £55'C 16 51§17 ‘spae ‘aue adioypalng ‘|iIN UoHN0YD ‘8snoH uosdy pi abed malpuy aovo
L8 #59 rd¥ LN _._mamwcucmS_ .couc_a’w Jmmbw uosmeg _meOI mEmﬂmhm P mEmgmhw UmHmEmm“mEJ\ I0YD
80 €L¥ vOg | LNQ Jaisesucq ‘UHosueH ‘peoy YiAlg ‘s1eisd [eljsnpul [aunig pajwr [eucneussiu| subis|y 0vD
00 8% NLZ L4 'uoyog ‘19ans anysAgieq 'oyeisa puj 0ousiem ¥ Iun uspJes suosess |y YOv2
00 052 Sg/ $719 ‘uoljog 'yHomuleS 19alls AgmoLeH PY1 NAY 60VD
00 O¥L'L XN8 719 ‘uoiog ‘Ae|siee) ‘peoY MoISOY g PI S20IAISS SYI([SIBS PAJUBADY 80V0
G/ 8ZS aNg £718 '18)seyouEl Jejeals) ‘uolog 994G 18Yla|d 'PIeA UoIglY P17 Buiplojeds OV LOVD
T9s Lag
05 LLY'P 'uIngyoe|g ‘91818 pul MIgSIUM 'PEOY Sdijiyd ‘9SNoH H ® H 'PY1 Uonelsbiysy H g H ) PIT IOV 90V
£9 L6G'L dV6 219 'sso1) Asjuiolg ‘sue] JnodieH APUIAA '8SNOH Jeg |[0L pUB||R]D) MBIPUY SOVO
00 O¥S'lL g39 918 ‘uoleg 'YdImioH '19eas uewsied € suone|nsu| Ory OV
08 25§ fld€ 719 'uojjog ‘poomseH ‘SMopesiy YoInyD L funoag ai4 alqy EOVO
00 858 WYH6 €110 'soueT ‘dnoeg ‘sue Iid (80D 9-G P17 seoIMRg DAY 20V
9t 88¢ HNZ €78 ‘uoyjog ‘aus saxieY 'eje}s3 pu| pueT sexiey 'SHIOM UoSKoer pI SISPNS LY LOVO
8. ZL6 Sd8 v71g ‘uoyog ‘Asisies) ‘Aepnluail €6 Buuool4 DR v 00vD
oY 82 a9} €74 'uojjog JaAsT ] 1980S BPe(S | WU p)1 Buljool ae 00OED
3 SS3IPPY BWEeN Aoy

sio)lpain Auedwod - g
pajiwy siaulled g abuoj Aajaye|g
Buunjonisey uous] NSH



91 01 €102 YoJen ¢Z

S0 Z10Z 42A TTOS Sdl

Zl Jo g =bed

ainjeubis
81 9£0'c MS1 878 ‘Aing 19a1s abBaisnum 92 any yueld Ang Hog0
€1 £20'L [VZ V1LO3 ‘UopuoT 1aI91S 91D MeN |8 woosis ] yspug 9049
08 1€€ HNE 610 ‘Weyp|O 'UcHapPEY) 'PROY MON SPliad ‘9sSnoH a)simus ajisimu3 Sg 4080
99 £62'€L ddz Z19 ‘uojog '19841g uodnis ‘asnoH 9 4 Py 510}E1098( IN0JOD uUax0.g 3099
0G 958°0 HNE 278 'ucjjog ‘@nuany poom|azeH O P11 31 Jels wbug gogo

NF9 LYHD ‘spisiasiefy ‘pEayuadag

9/ §G8°L eaqg aold Lg-/1 ‘esnoy Jojemabplg 10014 15| ‘diysiauled SSUOr Yia)y YL 0/ pajeule jajemabpug nogn
8. 9. glvl1g 'edysesuet ‘uojog 'peoy eds Yo 19818 JaNEM P11 PRNY B ulggelg g0da0
LE 869 g3z 119 'soue ‘uoljog ‘pecy splod P17 319221Q ssog vodgo
9L L¥E'SL MY SYM 'uojBulieps 'UoIMOT ‘BueT HOON 18%00d g1 kun P11 Sa1MonAS [99)S uelog 6092
9l 61§ anN|l ZIND ‘xess3 ‘sanuielg ‘Aep biaqug € PIT YN Ysaw u ol g0d2
20 Z51'90L MES £70 ‘BIUSHIOA ‘UHOMB|PPES ‘8501000(] ‘PEOY [[IYI[EAA 9SNOH JelEmMallE P11 |BOUIS[T Uape|d 1090
8¢ GL1 arg 2157 'spas ‘peocy |IBUSHUAA ‘91eis3 [euisnpul {BYSHUAA auy dnjg uosiQ g 9090
08 LE NVYS #ZIN 'J8)SBYSuB|y ‘UoI3|PPIN 198.1S UOHO '9SNOH 8x)00.g pj1 s8oIAIRS 1588 $0g90
vrzeL's NHP ZNM ‘yBia] ‘peoy spueimaN ‘sjejs3 Buipel L spueimaN ZLN IUN py1 Buesy peuueg 042
T A TAR 4 335 YEIN ‘IeIsayduBi ‘MBUYSUSPNY ‘BUBT 8pIng Q0T p11 senddng Buiping Jewyausg £080
62 99¢ ADZ 8LOM 'SHaH ‘PIOJEAA ‘pEOY [[opusddiyp LLp ‘BSNOH 0OWBAA P17 suoied Buipis Jaxosg 2092
12 ¥20'61 AJE zag ‘soueT ‘wingyoelg ‘molg asnoH Apuelg py7 S2les pue aliH Jueld M8 8 108D
000 YUYl LHO ‘Weying 'Moy SoUspIAcld ‘T L Weying ‘M wewiedag od 19 Q0d2
Q00 SNE LYN _cu_ar_oz _ummbm >m.::m ‘G-euudIg P17 2QUEBINSU| BAIAY XOvD
000 3d9 GNS ‘UOPUIMS '[IiH |IWPUIAA "S5jUSD [BAY PIIMN BAY  MOVO
000 SNE LHN 'YdIMION ‘19848 Aaung 'G-euusis P17 YN YESH BAIAY AQOYD
000 JHS ZL0H .mh__.._mv_._oxf 1SEJ .>mt®>0m .mumm:q_ ___mI ayl m_moomu a9y 20iIAJeg aoueUi{ BleANY NOoOvYoD
000 Sd8 #1g ‘uojjog ‘Aajsiea) 'Aepp JUBIL €6 Puucoid DBV 1ovo
000 Jd9 SNS 'UCPUIMS '[lIH [(1WPUIAA SJjUSD [BALY pajwn YN leay SOVD
| TArANY NYL ZEW .._mwmmr_ocm_z _vtm& plojed ] ‘Umom m:0>|_ .v_._mm ssauisng JuouleT mctoow_ {elysnpu 202y 10¥D
L6 BSZ'¥C avZ ¥1g ‘uolog ‘yHomuied ‘199g buiy IUMES SERY pajiLLI pJosxXy Auoyiuy SOvD
120 AHS €179 .coﬂ_om_ .«mmbw cowm:_x__n_ Jtm& ssauisng co>:mv,_ Q:o._mv aewsolny HOvVO
00 6LE'L FECINS ‘aIysayD ‘Hodyo0lS 'peoY 00I3IBAN G ‘9SNOH UOSIEM 309 Uosunly [(v]t) 78]
00 89E'L H36 ¥XH 'XejiieH 'pecy puejuels 309€ WNUIWN)Y [einjosiyasy ulsy dov0
3 ssalppy alueN Koy

s10}ipaig Auedwod - g
palwi s1auped g abuo] Asjeyelg
Bulnjongsay uousa] NSYH




91 0 €102 UMEN 22

50 2102 J2A TS Sdi

Z1 jo ¢ sbed

aimeublg
£F £9 ©d0 £99 ‘uamieq 'peOY SUIlOH '9SNCH UMOID ‘7 X08 O d P17 suied UmoJD NOOD
68 /€8 MM 1ag ‘LINgyoelg 19auS plelawg Mied sseuisng [IIN 3[eA P17 [E0L08[T MEYSUCID NODD
00 08L Hrz £99 ‘uamieq ‘peoy Uolod 2y spoenuo) Buyooy usaelD 1022
G5 ZSB'8 AZ 2Hd 'uoisald ‘B|qqry uo Uolysy ‘AepA (NeD UieyD led ssauisng abeloyouy LD 1UN saoineg Buiping 1do M09
B3 VIE'Z MTZ SS 'Pleweus ‘peoy pasbueT ‘sylopn ubnosogsiiH ojd uonngulsig ado 000
00 026'.L HOP 174 ‘eaysesue ‘uoijog ‘pY maN AsHouD LG-S AemojioH 2 1mM6moD 100D
¥S PCV MY 91IS '24YsoyD ‘playuning ‘auet 9qo|9 ‘esnoH Jiejoo) Py juswdinb3 Jiej0og HO2Q
¥6 oL I%G SN ‘UBBIAA ‘ABAA LOIBUIUHOAA '21B1S3 |BLISnpU| BSiESYM g IUn sa21M9S Bulioold 10e)uU0D 0000
6L 955'€ X0 8lLdH 's)ong 'AngsajAy ‘ROOISSAN MEd SIMUBA BOISBM 0101 (i) sisiecedg uononysued 4000
LZ 061 Ngo 619 'souey ‘Auing ‘anua) sssuisng Ang pg N sBuijiap papusadsng uoIue) 3009
£9 ¥8l NYl €19 ‘uolog ‘peoy ayiopey ‘S|l sbpug Jaasn py7 Burouad ybneuuod aocoo
$0 1/2Z 1d9 219 ‘aliyseoueT ‘uojjog ‘aueT mopes Nied ssauisng Mopeay ‘9 pun pi Aunoag wbneuue) 2009
0018 091 9z “IsIsauduely ‘py ybnopauais ‘sleisT Buipes) edoing ‘asnoH daosuc) o] ldaouo) 9009
00008'L vl 819 '‘Aung ‘peod [IYPOOAA JamoT 'asnoH eulnd suoday ASANg [eIDIBWILLOYD v0on
8O ¥E¥'L tdl LLIN ‘191sayouely ‘yied pJogel] ‘peoy SIO[SA Z Iun a]aauo) AuaH % JaNieD 6000
vG €99'CL rdZ ¥18 'uojjod ‘yuomuied ‘19ans uoed ‘Buiping Aeqay P17 (s10}eJ099() SIBISE WOD 2000
€eTTl'l VL 219 'soue ‘uojog ‘YBineH ayL 198S (1997 LE pI1 sednas AJunoeg 9|00 1002
ZGB.L'E 472 999 'soue] ‘ungyoe|g ‘poomieH Jeals) "8soiD UoNIN 92 8iiH qeiD NO 8002
00 912 7Ol 9ZIN Jejseyouey ‘agiopey 'ybnojpauolg 'plojubnold 6¢ p)1 94 Jadaamg suojlieyD ¥000D
00 99¢ 1 628 ‘Aojsuieq ‘adiouiian ‘Aepn uoneaouu e Jun ‘O19E p17 Buuoo4 uodieyn £020
80 496 HOZ 199 ‘uinmioe|g Hied pul yromspeys ‘Aeps suopng g un P ainsisied 2000
L8 2/6'CL - DHZ 2718 ‘uoyjog 'peoY UOoIUN ‘WnoD uoiun Py7 sonseld uelilED 102D

XAL

Doo 863N auAL uodn apseoma) ‘ucjuagbuo ‘9010 Jeued 3901 Wocy ‘uoioes Aauanjosu) Aouaby suonnguiue) 000D
00 LEZ'EL 4N6 /29y ‘anysduwey YooH ‘Aepa Asjueq ‘esnoy edoing S30IABS [BIOUBUIS AAINE NOgD
v6 686°L "N/ 66349 '|oisug 'sueT (oMo '908|d [[SMUod ‘Sajua) UojBASIUILIPY d71 yoloyoseg wodo
000 NHS 119 ‘ysejieg 19ang Japus|ed pL-g ‘asnoH Aespui] g9 sa01Msg [e1oueuld MING BA By INg 10490
000 d06 0LHY 'xassng isapn ‘Aeimel ‘ledoy Jouep WSH3D %4 »ogo
LL0LE'CE Mo 918 ‘uoyjog ‘Aepp uspuing “WNIpe}S %0499y gqn[d |Ieqio0d s1siopuepp uoljog rogo
€0 €80'L ga9 z1g ‘uoljog ‘Aepn abpug abuol ‘@ig)s3 [euysnpu| abpug abuol 12 10ld pajwin Buyooy Japng 1090
3 ssalppy atueN Aoy

s10}1pain Aueduio) - g
psjiui] sisuped g abuo) Asjayeig
BurLINoNiIsay uoua] NSH




91 0l €102 UIEN 2T

502102 J9A DS Sdl

Z) o ¥ abed

aimeubig
00 L18'9lY JNON JO nar ul Aed B Asuepunpay - seafoidw3 6039
000 4vF ENM ‘uebipn ‘eue A |eoos|g ssaudxy 2030
00 9% N0 2719 'uolog ‘asIMUT 'peoY S2I0YSIBAQ OF ‘ybnosgquan pY1 SO Buninsuo) suea3 2032
68 669'LC 412 118 ‘uoyog 1eang uouny LLL-L6t prisig L3 2030
vl 292'12 JHB LLAX ‘el 'Aeg KabBleq “ued pul pusiiiH ‘Aemisap P17 USOWIOW VST 6030
ZL 28¢2°L S99 £19 'uoyog ‘19845 uewabpug 'SYJOA UOIq|Y P11 s@21nveg Buussubug +03D
06 YOL'EL Z9/ TS BAYSHIOA ISAM ‘Rgayapn ‘esolD uojybiaq | ‘asnoH yomsunig P37 uoneynsu) ucouz €030
L0 202 d¥Z ¥34d ‘ubnosoqiaad ‘aaug Jouely pi1 dnous) o83 2040
12 22062 H1E 8ZIN ‘JeIsausueyy ‘A31SIOAN 12205 uoiBuiuuad pi1 09 Buuasuibug a1awss|q L0330
02 8642 4H1 ZNAA ‘uebipp ‘auen 9jeD 'e)eis3 pul §SBPUY 06 BUN P11 8}2.2U0Q X003 0030
000 YSE 6a4d ‘UOSISN “Med ssauisng peoy palpul '8snoH fsieq SUONEIILUNWILLOD ASIE] aoan
000 Hrs 979 ‘uciiog ‘ponpelg ‘peoy Asjoug | sybjublssg  00Q0
000 LNZ 9ZIN '181S8UDUB ‘BN0opeY 'PEOY Ang ‘I SUIglAA J3Qg xn@d g40d90
Ve 8YL'CT DYUS ZNM 'uebip ‘wieiqy ‘peoY UoIBUILEM 71T P17 ssaiomeys d voao
v 188'L rHO 978 ‘uoljog ‘YIIMIOH ‘BueT UoYaS 0Z P11 Bunp L W d 6040
00 £E9°¢ rY0 $19 ‘ucljog ‘yuomuled galsg abioog) y2 ‘BIRUON $221M8S 811 -lepn Alae pue Bujuiod 800D
0088.°L 336 119 ‘uoyiog ‘peod PIO A8HOYD 0901 SIOJOBIUOY YioMaRIS Jrd 2042
S 966'6 rOZ 979 ‘uoijog 'UIIMIoH 'PBOY MmN fouoys g2 P17 (1sapn UHON) Bulioojd puoweiq 80ao0
00 8¥€'S H¥8 #19 ‘uciog ‘As|siea)y ‘BALQ MeaL g seainsag Buyug puowerg 5040
Lo ceE 459 ¢1g 'uojjog ‘Aepn pueliaeH Q SSILUM B1aA 20 #0420
00 008 NXS ZAD '2aysayD ‘amai) 'UsISEISIAN '9s0]D AIquiaX L | suonniog |eauydsl o d €042
b6 L2V VY2 AN ‘soueT 'ybis] 18sng apA[D '‘a1ua) SSUISNGasSNOH 2Py P17 sJiedsy [Bin2naS 8leq 20an
62 150’8 4G 699 'soueT ‘UOS|aN B SSauIsng peOY paipul 'asnoH Asieq pY7 suonesiunwiwe) Asieq LoaD
gl les 4X6 9NM ‘UeBipg ‘usipuelg ‘sueT As|pelg N seibnog z1 yun BuipueH OVQ 00ao
000 14¥ w203 ‘uopuoT ‘a9ejd UMOID Ol (uosueyy yer a1) sieuyjolg 8so|D NOJ0
000 HY9 1€3d “MoHON “UuA sBury ‘uoimeN weyoag a.L10 1002
10 296'GE asy 918 ‘uojjog »20}s0T 'PECY PISUURID Vi HUN 580 5000
clL 806 HNZ €18 ‘uojjog ‘peoy Jeisaysuely 'siejs3 [eujsnpu| aueT saxiey p11 Buiplogess 9890 Ho00
LLE0L'E 0 9dd ‘sayseoue ‘Aspoyd ‘peoy Auenp ziun Buuool4 18D d0d2
90 ¥i2 g0 €44 ‘uamieq 'peoy SUIjOH "9SNOH UMOID ‘Pxog0d P11 sjuied UmoID) Q002
3 SSaJIPPY aweN Aoy

si0}ipasn Auedwod - g
pajiw siouped B abuoy As|oxe|g
Buunjoniysay uoua] NSH




91 01 €102 Yol 22

G0 Z10Z JAATTOS Sddl

Z1 Jo g abed

ainjeubig
TATAA gH6 t18 ‘aaiyseoue ‘ucjjog ‘yuomuled 'j8a.1S UOSHOES P17 uon2nISUCY) UsAleH L0HD
8¢ GOE'2E X/ ¥4 ‘goyog ‘'yHomuied 19348 usenpD 96 {eouloel3 uiaAkey 90HD
82 Z¢ dv} Sy3Q ‘anushaieq ‘jemeseg ‘peoy dosseH ‘esnoH Wi YoAM sjo0 pueH dosseH GOHD
€2 090'L NOZ L19 ‘uoyog 1984S [193seD) '[N UOSISN PIT JEaMIIOAA Uo)iueH sonealbieH #OHD
28 /6% 302 119 ‘uojiog 19248 (|2)SBD Iy UoS|aN P11 0D B uoyiueH saaeaibieH £0HO
ot €T aano Lesq 'loisug ‘Angpog Buiddiyn ‘sbprd eyl ‘gzgl Xog O d 3N uosueH Z0HD
4% %424 38 119 ‘uojjog ‘peoy As|sianog 09 UoHONASUOY JaweH LOHD
€86/2 aul 9z 'IsIssyouBly ‘epdpey ‘yBnojosucis ‘spuepiied a8yl |1 P17 swaysAg |lemAid 0ZH 00HD
000 NDO 719 'uojjog 'ULoMUIES ‘BnuaAy UILEW / pielag UBUPY JA 609D
000 g8 OAA 'UopuoT ‘peoy yuebiel Loz My 8yl Py @oueUl juswdinb3 [eyded 39 8090
b GeS H1G 1948 'soueT ‘ungyoelg 1984S 1819d P8I SMOPUIA POOMIEH JESIS) 1090
¥8 LI¥'91 ave 1§D 'mobse|s ‘/ge/ x08 O d weyeln 90990
28 188'8¢ ODP 1718 ‘uolog ‘peoy pio Asjioyd 1eauns youlnueq ‘[IIN sepy g9 Bunueyosay uoyeis G090
LL BEL'L LAS ££Sg 'a1ysia)saonold) yinos 'sje) “ed sng ybispaisapn ‘9s0|0 Youpoos g iun P11 XN UILIooRID F0OD
£ 0¥9°L YOG LZIN ‘IsjsayouBy ‘peoy $91003 |9 P11 Bunuied 109 £09D
08 29 Hg ZZIN ‘181sauduUe ‘uojuimg ‘aue] suwnT ‘jodag poomApuesg |BIDJDUILIOD % [BUISNDUI S % © LOSD
00 009 A/ v1g 'uoljog ‘yuomuies 1eans uojBulliapa ‘eie)s3 pu) sied YHomuwied i iun P31 suoieolqed 9 8 9 0092
000 N3L L3S ‘'uopuoT 19ang sally #G Pl esuad 804D
000 NSG 66549 'l0lsug ‘0181 x0d O d "81jua) 9§17 spualid 3417 spuaid Y040
8¢ 6¥€'L ad.z 6157 'spas ‘UOPEBA ‘pROY AISlaWs) 'SHIOM UCHIED SMOPUIAA UIDUELS 6040
00 00¢ 3IvE 119 ‘uoyog e8NS AN | Py xxod 8040
ozZ 7.9 HSE €28 ‘playays ‘uciBuluulg ‘Sieis3 [uISnpu| PEOY MompoL ‘Aep siexoogd L iun P17 SUCHNjOS Sliod 204D
Ot 95 AD6 2719 ‘uojjog ‘1easung ‘sueT yuomBucT ‘pesisuepn P37 400] 4 s6Bo4 9040
oL el HNQ £18 ‘uajjog '1eens SHIEW 1S '9IEIST [EMISNPU| [BAUSD Uolog ' HuN Py ubisaQ 10014 5040
08 €IV YH9 6710 'WeyplO 1984S [[es|eN winiuiwnpy aoioyg isii4 #0490
86 0Z8'c 3X6 LLYAA ‘Soue ‘susjsH 1S ‘YoopAeH ‘eug 3oopheH spunig H 4 £040

MS1

06 0€6'L L1IN ‘JeiseysuBy Siled ployel ] ‘peoy ebpuqbuoc ‘sielss Buipel] y Aemied 6%%8 siun P11 494 2040
gl €721 410 ¥Hd ‘uoisald 'dijsu| ‘peoy apig weybiy ‘abuels weybiy o1d umalg 4 L0490
0z L dv/ 189 ‘uingyoelg ‘eoeiIa] puowysly 1z/eg d11 sioy0ijog shajted 0042
3 sSaIppy aWEN 9y

si10)ipasn Auedwon - g
pajiwin stauned B abuo] Asjoye|g
Buiunjoniysay uoua] NSH



91 01 €10T UHEW 2¢

S0 Z10Z 19AT0S Sdl

Zijogabed

ainjeubig
¥8 067'2 gSt 97d ‘uciog '¥o0)s0T '8leisa puj Jooiso ‘PEOY PIBYURID VT P17 SUDS B MEYSHIQOY Sawe aoro
00 9eL'2 V3. $18 ‘Uolog ‘yHomuied 193 JIOpPMED ‘NN SAXS L UoH08 VE WUN P17 sosedlielg SLr 2000
AT d¥GS 979 'ucliog ‘UoImIOH ‘@o1ddoD 2eA 81 3pes sswef ao0ra
00 080'% 4d! Z719 ‘ucyog ‘peOY a4IopRY ‘S|l 8Bplg JaAsT € Iun uoAusay r YOro
00 89l 1S6 278 ‘uoljog 'uonab3 ‘sieA uoueBy liouep uspuelg (uoay sdid) Jayoie(4 ¢ 60ro
0Z £86°} 836 19 'Uslog ‘uHomuled ‘peoy Hegly 96 P37 saldL Nar 8010
¥t 028'8¢C NHE SW Jejseyouely j9a4s Aenp G| '9snoH [2qe uosugy isf L0120
¥ L9E HMGB £1.S '9IIySHIOA Yinos ‘plalieys 'l 9SNOUPOOAA ‘PEOY PIORYH PI1 MN UaM-pler QoroD
06 515 9d9 z19 ‘uojjog ‘dnudAy ucydwol] | P17 siousu| weyels Asiysp §Oro
00 000'1 AQ9 L19 ‘uoljog ‘sue siRlleA v8L foseq uyop 0oro
of GE¥'L HHz 218 ‘volog ‘Aepn eruuejug ‘Bunesi SIlBA PE-ZE IUN P11 SUBIIA O Uyor £oro
e or0'lL N36 ONM 'ueBipy ‘ebpug Aojddy 'sue asnoH NS 'AOUSAJOSU| SNO04 O/0 17 | - PJ S3JIAIS HIOM PUNOD UOSPIEMPS O r zZ20r0
0G G/£CL ON| LTV ‘SaysSpiojUaH ‘SUBqlY IS ‘peOY UOpuo] 89 sjojuoD ar LOro
00 £90'F AXE 92N '1oIsayouly ‘ayIjopeY '9s0|) Wenies LZ SoUBUSIUIE 9DIAIBS UOSHOET Qoro
000 ANL LHY 'Aaung 'Inypay ‘19248 YBIH 09 aseaT] ONI €010
vz £10'6 HdE 179 ‘uojiog 12ang uimieq xoeg ‘$HIom sjbuel L | iun P17 2013083 eiubisy| 20(0
18 L90'ET NOZ 611N 1aisayouely ‘ebeuing ‘pecyl ale|D €7 '9SNOH poomduw| pi7 Buyooy poomdu| LOIO
00 92V LRE 35k ZLNg X9ssng 1sa 'Bulypops *peoy uacjbulleg ‘ssnoH abpug uolBuuing SWIOISND) B aNUSASY NH 001D
000 [1Z 9MS ‘Wodools ‘Angpalg ‘Aepn sied Aingpaig suosduioy | uopeH IOHD

avl 641 ‘locdiaan 19318

00 896'/8 sower ‘asnoH uelbay '10o]d WS ‘Iun ADUSA|OSL| [BUONEN ‘sloisny) g anuanay INH SWIOISND ¥ anuanay NH HOHD
#9 000'¢ ZH1 BYM ‘SpIsAasiap ‘SUSIOH IS ‘PEOY NuBg UCUSIA pi1 Jeydsy uojdny O0HD
€2 ¥92°1L ©g9 £719 ‘uoyogd ‘1888 UBwabplg ‘8snoH 3oIMIEA P11 (uojlog) uoswes H 406D
00 008'L YY1 819 ‘Aing ‘peOY |IIUPCOAA JamoT '8SNoH ewnd P17 suodey Aunosg awoH 30HD
00 891 Wyl 919 ‘Ang 'peoy {IYPOCAA JamOoT '8snoH Bwnd sploday ASAING SWOH aoHd
19 025’1 (QH. 979 ‘uc}og "YoIMmIOH ‘SHIOAA [Sunig Py (yamuoH) skoulo.g JioH D0HOD
00 ¥98 NAZ Zxd 'soueT 'ucisald ‘qqry Lo uoysy ‘pecy [ocdxoelg SOf P17 MN 821053141 O IH goHI
00 0049 112 9N ‘plojes Juadsal) uos|ial 8¢ AN Buljooy yosjybiy VYOHD
06 GEL'9L age zna ‘uojjog ‘1eang enedAH ‘@yeys3 pul abpug sbucy i pun sucheouge |931S Ule)saH 60HD
of 222's 43/ 179 'voiog ‘seidieys ‘aacio) Asibury g sanineg Buneioosq abenisy 80HD
3 ssalppy aweN Aay

siojpai) Auedwo) - g

pajiwi] sisulied @ abuo] Aajaxe|g

Bulinyonijsay uoua] INSH



91 01 £102 YJEeW 7T

S0 2102 19A DS Sdl

Zl Jo 2 abed

ainjeubig

88 Lgg NGy 00H SYoA M ‘esnoybug 'abpug yineg ‘peoy piojpeig ‘s uoyid P17 SUOIS LY UOJEULOW HOWD
02 826'6 HS6 610 'WeypIO 'UOLSPPEYD 'UN0D PooMS|PRIN Py uoidwou 2t O0WD
78 LE8'F 391 £IXS ‘anyshquaq ‘dossols) ‘pieypeH “Hied ssauisng apisisiepa €1 IUN pi] (dosso|D) uonesuge [elon 40D
€L £80'G 4HB GLVYM aaysayn ‘aleH ‘peoY susanp ‘9snoH prRYSEH aiempleH [Nl UISN 30WND
o8 €6 Od| zg4g 'souet ‘wnaoelg 1984g duind P17 SU0S ¢ Ja0Ie aoiNo
¥0 G.5'9 ONg 1719 'uoljeg ‘ebpud A2)isY 1asNS BlOIA '€ IUN P17 Bunes Aempay DOIND
O 992'¢ JNS L 1NQ ‘sjseduo( ‘UuomieH ‘sjejs3 [euisnpul adeus § PI7 8jeosaiN gono
£ 00L'E $g0 2718 ‘uojjog ‘yuombp3 ‘peoy Aing yosomopealy  YOWD
0o¢ 16¢ £4d 'ucisald ‘abpubuo ‘ejeis3 puj eue Aeys g8 ¢ 4 sHun PIISINOWIN 60D
00 /ZS¢E M€ 82N '181saysue 'ASISIONA 'USPMIBAA 'PEOY JSISaUSUBI #0Z-20T 0 1831 Y| JuUN Jougu| B/} punclalseiy 80D
¥l 8¢ aads LN 181SayouB ‘uolswin PEOY YoInyd 0L P17 slarsise|d J8)sayoueipy LOWND
00 L1S'SL HAO 048 'yomwiolg 1sapn ‘aueT asnouyoug ‘aqua) |euisnpu) uepeds ‘1L -9 un sajoIqny) § SJ00( Jejsayduey oD
00 veP DVYZ LN Jsisayoue ‘Apesold 65 SI0}RI003(] J8)SAUIUE SO
0ot 90¢ a1l 670 ‘weypio ‘uoyappeyD 'Aepp aepussmL P11 suigeDd J3issyoueiy YOWD
GZ 88S°L HOE 514 ‘uoyog ‘'uojyBnoyIsapn 19SS SIUEP Hied SHOIS 8SNOH Asupoy P17 suoneinsul poJiEn tOWD
£G 2Z8'L SNS OO 'soueT 'woule ‘aue sieg O Buiy ‘ssussinN ybnoosing Py s134j0.g poouei ZOND
26 LOv'e vZ1 9138 ‘arysyIo 1sepn ‘Asibuig ‘osnoH suspyeQ ‘2. xod O d P17 1eubep LOIND
00 0le 1dE Z9HD ‘ledian ‘uBnoloquiolg ‘peoy s[epuileiy HiBd SSsuIsng BUILNT | JUn P17 Buyooy OV 00D
19+.8 aDs aNM ‘soue ‘a[epsawayg ‘'oquld 1SeT 'adE|d J09dsold 01 p11 o1ydesBoiday yociquii ¥010
00 ¥54'2 NY1 £74 'uoljog ‘peoy aopey ‘| 8Bpug JeAa7 g Iun suoneouqed abpug Jean €012
¥8 LP8°C nas €19 ‘uoyjog ‘pecy JoAel | ‘a0 Jooj4 PuUNoID fAunoeg pleng aunsian 20712
00 009 dDE 1y 'Jaisesue 'aielsd [eisnpul sun ‘enuany [eA0Y Hod BUOIg 1SBD [BINOaNYaNY SO 1079
0T 6£6'C MNP 0L 1S 'aliysp.ogels ‘sl -uo-e30)s ‘Yhiey Jaddn ‘asnoH UnoD Jool Buyooy g% 1 0010
000 33/ 19 'u0)|og 'yuomule ‘BAlQ UuadlS) uoXiq §2 paywi sBuien papuadsng dM YOMD
S LSE NJB6 SN .m._Ewmocmu_ .:mm_>> ,Umom HINHSWLO _wumumm feuisnpu| Jeaucld /-9 Jun SUOS R E:ﬂw_vcm& )] cOMO
9/ 900°'s 396 9FIN ‘191saUDUB)y ‘UCHaUlY 'pEoy PIO AR|SepIAL ‘elelsT [el)snpul sisjueyd P11 S80IAIaS SJISUR) oD
00 8i+'2 1Ld0 8EIN I91sauduepy ‘pROY Joisa 'eieysy Buipel) Aaisiopa P17 Juswabeuepy 81sEAN AUUSH LOMD
¥S 225'oF aut Ldd ‘Aepoy) 'uoibulpy ‘peoy uoiny ‘asnoH jarebiepy payiI uog g uolbuieq M QOMO
000 HHZ 219 'uoyjog 'Aepn eluuelrg Juswdoaag Bunasiy siglepn E-28 un Buipaslog 10014 MOF 4009
000 AdZ LLIN Jeisayouely ‘meysuado 19ans yinos 811911 09 ¥ yoo)sdway ¢ 3000
3 ssalppy auwieN Aoy

sloypain Auedwon - g
pajlii] siaulied g abuoj Asjave|g
Bulnyonsay uoua) NSYH



9l Ol €102 WIBN ZZ

S0 ZL0Z 19A 108 Sdi

Z1 Jo g abed

aunjeubig
gNg ZEH ‘mobise|D Hued Jusugsaaui
0z 6l Buejsinquen ‘peoy Buesinqwed L g HUn € 83INg ‘aluad sjuawied asequind asequun|d v0d0
00 ¥ Jvg ZLY1 ‘BUqWNG ‘UCISIBA|N "SllemulBaeH pi spunoibAe|d sjepheld 680d2
90 6¢¢E Ode 110 Jeisayouey ‘Weyp|Q 1984g Jaxiag Hed ssauisng UBDINA 48 3 SiiUN p171994ig salseld 80d0
Z¢ 161 Sas £101 ‘uoaaq ‘Aeoces) Asaog ‘peoy Asnod ‘aSNOH SIS anig s1aysiulg aui4 uosbing onseld 20d9
LG 906'8 938 pEd 'SOUBT 'BepusssOy ||eisusimey ‘1ees dued 98 py Aojiey B Buusiiolg §0d2
£9 /8F {76 6719 'Aing 'peoy aliiopeY £21 P17 [201]08|] soURLIOLRd $0d0
8. ¥0L HL¥ SIA '18lsayousy ‘ployes 'sueT llespiO 4o 19848 JahQ [euad €0d0
ac who.m—. HAae SHD .mﬁ_mwmﬁ_ .to._o>_u:mw ,mwmumm puj aue SJ0J09Y 9 Jun P wm__an_:m mc_._oo_n_ auiuuad 20dD
L€ 056'92 NS €18 ‘ucijog ‘peoy uebip gee P11 (MN) [B01199(3 Dd L0dD
1869¢€'8 gd9 Z110 ‘siepysoy ‘ybnojomeyg uaosald poomood Ly Bunea g Buigquinid 39 d 00d2
68 £29 SH6 ONM ‘uoiBunybupn ‘'peoy B2 Asso ‘Siels3 Buipes ] ybrioosury G- SIUN P11 aay doig aup €000
06 2¢ NOE 8T 'I131S8YoUBN ‘USPYIEMA ‘SIEIST PUi 19245 WSUncs 9 hun syonpoid Bunuay doig sug 2002
ot GOE PAE 2Z3d ‘eliysabpuguied ‘'sen| 1s ‘Aepi BuipieH sonse|d oouwQ /L py Buipesi oIS LOOD
00 0G1 ANE ZNM ‘soue ‘ueBipy 'AsipuiH ‘aalQ weybunaoy 12 SUCIIE2IUNWIWIOD 1O 000D
000 AQE 219 ‘uojjog ‘meyspelg ‘peoy uounl zel py1 Buneal aaemaN 60NO
00 96 MIZ ZIN 8isayouely ‘pioyeS ‘peoy uoiybnoig ¥ 0EY P37 00 MOIMION 80ND
Z.L8 308 PNM 'PISISYEN Ul uojysy ‘abiejs3 pu| SoueT Lnog ‘peoy oo ‘8snoH LLMN sjuaueal] 1aquin] 3SeA YHON LOND
76 658'L ONL Z1ag 'soueT 'weyiped ‘Aepp pealy Yied sng pesiy YHOMSIINUS 9 JIUN P} uonietueoaY IS YHON 90ND
Gz 2ie'8l 387 GA4 'loodyoBlg ‘PEOY USIEW 61 '9SNOH UIBULON suonnjos Buize|sy ulayLoN SOND
0€ 6L9°C MAE 1718 ‘UoHog MIBA PUCWRID T sysiferoadg BuijL sjebunybiN 7ONO
vy LIV Xg. S8 ‘Hodhjoolg ‘ysippay Yeang Baio ‘esnoH BBaid 8]3JoU0D XIN MIN EOND
08 898 Hd0 £88 ‘Wngyoe|g ‘'UsMIBQ JaMOT 'PROY Ydue.g ‘8)e)sT J00Ig Mesjoos ‘13N PY1 slooQ aWoUMmaN ZOND
£C /6£'8 rOg 971 ‘uoyod ‘ponioelg ‘peoy UOHEIS 'pleA Buipjoyeds eyl Pyt Buipjoyeos yIoMaN LOND
£l 66E'E IXE €4d "soueT ‘uoisald jeaN '18]88oqIy ‘peoy uolsald [N 229 seziwand pi1 AelisyY S 2 N 00OND
LL 1By raz 199 ‘ungyoe|g yied ssauisng YUOMSPEYS ‘ABAA UOSUNIAA ‘U0 [PUIUSS € IUN p17 seainieg Buip(ing Aelmnpy TOND
o vCo JHO 59 'nioipelg ‘aueT A gt ‘9sSnoH HIEULION P Xy MOWD
e ARE w0 Odd ‘@liysesue ‘Aapoyd ‘i 8soiwid 'L 1un (>iomelap) soig ueblop i)
3S8€ ¢ldH

L 2011 ‘asysweybuniong 'aquodAp UBIH Yied Sseuisng xassal) ‘peoy XeJjeH *asnoH xejeH P71 JuBNEIpOUs|y IOIND
3 ssappy awreN Aoy

sioypain Auedwodn - g
pojwi] sisulied » obuo] Aejexelg
m:_._—.—u_.u_._h_.mom uous] INSH



9l Ol €102 Bl 22

S0 Z1L0Z @A DS Sdl

Zl jo g abed

aimeubig
000 4r8 §L10 ‘aayseosue ‘ybnologai ‘abpug auoisiaaly $Z Buneionaq ¥ Bunuied suosiaaly 404D
000 41 ZLOM "91IUSPIOJISH 'PICHEAN 'PEOY SUBQIY JUIeS 8/ ‘asncH 3jfe3 {Ineusy) sadAIeg [BIJUBUIS 1DY J0HD
000 HdE 119 ‘uojjog 19948 uamieq yoeg 'SHIOM Sbuel ] | 1un {21033 puowied Y aodd
00 8/2'02 VL ZLOAA ‘@IIYSpIojUBH 'PICHEM 'pROY SUBqlY 1S 8. ‘asnoH ajeb3 S80IAIBG [BIOUBULS |DY o0dD
000 84S 979 'uoliog o01s0T ‘8le)ST [BHISNPY| HO0)S0T ‘PECY pjeyuel) YT SMeYSUagoY 304D
eV LIV'S Hdz 8z 'AaIsiopn ‘eue Aleuels gL PIT UORBICISSY AaIAYSHY S0H0
YA $49 £19 'aaysesue ‘uojjog 1984 uewabpug PIT {uoyog) ©SH ga04d0

Nd6

£6 56 Qe 191saysuely ‘uclnyd e ‘aielsd [euisnpul aueT sBEajs ‘peoy Bielosusaey £ sun P11 sanddng Buyooy ssoy vOuD
£G v0p LS| G¥AA ‘aa1ysay) ‘uolbulieps 1eang Aspsald 06 00 10 o0y 600
0g 8Ll 1¥Z 170 'Weypio ‘uousppeu) ‘moig I 1€ ‘9SnoH |IH iseD P17 S=1eid0SsY WeUlaUA Uaqoy 8040
L€ £EB 192 619 'Aing ‘Jeang Jouep PITHEACT T A L0YD
8L ¥8P'pL ¥39 ZLIM ‘fejeg ‘anug ABojouyds | ‘siusg ssauisng Aspeg sy U P17 Buiyooy puowyaly 8040
a0l Sgl £iMg ‘dosso|s) ‘ale}s3 puj pslpeH P11 03 JBUIGED PUOLIYDLY G0dHO
0L7C MAS LIN ‘191Sayduely 18a4s pueod GLL-gL 1 ‘'qgnH eqiy 1S3/ UHON Bqld 0O
Gy 18T'Y INZ £19 'ucliog ‘peoy Jajsayouel 9E-9zh uoiBay 1SeAA UHON Yneusy E0uo
00 09¢ AHZ 574 ‘uoyog ‘uoclyBnoyisanp 'WiH Asteq] Jueosaln) usphey v sAaning so)saqsy Uaphey FAVISEO)
¥8 628'Z Hv9 L4 ‘aliysesuen 'ucyogd ‘peoy PIO AelI0UD 62Y P11 praydaug 12 o L0¥D
BE £02'¢ 416 198 'ungyoe|q 'sie)s3 |BUISNpU] MINGYIYAA ‘PROY PEIYY0ID P17 slempleH sisping @ o 004D
000 aisen ‘AQloog Hueg As|lqUET © SPUIMSIAN P17 suonniog ssauisng U LODD
ov €5 X89 vD ‘aisiue) ‘Aqjoag yueg AsigiET ‘SpUIMISIAN P17 suonnjog ssauishg 9 O 0000
000 aHl Z1L1Y ‘Asling ‘wiosd3 Jeans 1se3 09 Hpal1D wniwald rodo
000 Ng8 WiD3 ‘uopuoT ‘pieAYaINyD sined IS 001 '@snoy uoxnp 8J17 xiwaoyd 10dD
000 r4. §10d ‘auysdwen ‘As[3ium ‘Aemiied 00y ‘9SNOH Smalpuy 1S wodsje L yoead H0dO
€8 06E'C ayz £1g 'soue ‘uojog 'peoy uspuing 'SHJOA uspuing P17 09 Neydsy aind 2040
0L L¥9 ML £DH ‘ejeboireH ‘peoy uone)s “ied ssauisng [euued PI1 UoISaYpPY 3uNg 40dD
TL60P'E FAS 2Z3d 'snysabpuguie) 'saal s 'Aeps BuipieH  sanddng Buyooy soold /L pit Buipel] 9IS 304D
00 556'1 ¥NS 9170 ‘jepydoy 1034s yoimysiy ‘pieA Aemyiey pjo syl P11 9jai0u0y) painod uoisioald aodo
05 0Le'e MUY YIS ‘Baysay) 'Wodyo0lg 00 UOESH 'SYOOppRd @yl ‘9s0]) yoJIpaloys 9 P17 Buuoo|4 uoisioald 20d2
Sl AR Ve L9 ‘uoliog ‘peoy pPIO Aoy §0| 'SNUDD SSauIsng XSUON PI7 10MmNoLg JaNod a0do
3 sSSalppy aweN Ay

sioyipal) Auedwon - g
pajiunT siauued R abuo] Asjayelg
BulIN}on1say uoua] NSH



Z1 40 o) ebed

ol 0l €102 UMEW 22 S0 10T 19A 108 Sdi

aineubig
76 £21'GL YVG prIN J8)Sauduepy ‘wel| Hied [eusnpul JUEqUHON 'pEOY Suslew py] suonjeoliqed Sg.l 01D
00 69¢ 709 718 ‘uoyod ‘Peoy PRI ‘sleis3 pul Alepunog 89/v9 p17 swooipag papid snine L €019
68 861 WG/ 918 ‘UCHOF 'YIIMIOH JB_IS YYD LEL BSNOH swalshs P} SWiB)SAS 20O NSBL 2010
16 €81 46 LAM ‘uoidweyanop ‘usuiledad Sunoody '1609%09 O d pi slonpoid Buipiing deuleL 1012
00 Ob6 dNZ gZW sejsagouely ‘As|siop ‘Bl O0ISPOOM £ IlIH BieL saoiAieg swabeuey eI 001D

HWHO g2 12Is_ydueiy
Q00 .bmom UooBamw.E.r .v_._mn_ ssauisng Eoo:oo _mmzoI uozeqelg ,EwEmmmcmS_ npald P2 slonpold O M N eys 108D
co0 uojog .Qmm\smcmumhm =ty umEEm_mhm 8¢ P mmmbmo SoIBS SIS MOSD
000 MIO EA ‘Toodyoelg ‘aauq sjebajypn ‘spausell PO 4L P11 UK Wawdinb3 sunws roso
00 966'7LL My £7d ‘snyseoue ‘uojjog ‘peOY apopey ‘SN abpug 1aA87 £ LN ©/2 9|q02as yueld 1080
66 0¥LT NQL ZdH "aiyspIoiaH ‘peaisdway [pwaH ‘ABpn UBUASES F-E JIUN dnois) YMS [0S0
68 8.1} N8 §1L70 ‘soue ‘'ybnosogapi 19848 ydunyj 89 p11 sBuneo) uoyIvloid S0BHNG HOSD
g6

gl mﬁ\.m LYN .v__otoz .Emcbc0E>>> _v_._mn_ ssauIsng ENLUCOE>>> ‘DAL nusasyD '‘asnoH plojuns m_..:my@»w plojung apso
zzzzl'L YN 11§ ‘soue ‘uoyog ‘peoy maN Asjoyd verl 's9|qe)3 PIO SUL UolIEd 9|qearo 318S 4080
Z£ 668'8 OvZ JNM ‘Ybia ‘Jeans yeoapld L} p17 (Aing) o7 sselo 8bics9 19 308D
ZT o DN Z1d ‘uoiiog '1ewiybiaig ‘anusay Spqiia G PIT YHOMUIES DABIS Qaoso
v #1801 ¥NZ 1 Hd ‘ucisaid ‘19ens plog ‘9snoH ged (9915 P11 YN 9ed [89)S D080
080 aql LyHD ‘epishesiay ‘peayusylg ‘UoISPIg ‘PECY ayelACH Ll P37 (358 UHON) SYS 8080
19 ¥05'8 OF0 ZLYM 'SMOIIIAA 3] UCIMEN ‘SXiEd UL 9} ‘9SNOH 3SBUD P11 S90IAIeS 195sY Apaads Yv0SD
£9 6Tl J0¢ §14 ‘uoyog ‘UcUBNOYISIM JRdS Y2INyD 8EE P17 Aunoes eloedsg 608D
00 686'L aSy 971a ‘Uoljog Yo0js0T ‘PEOY PIBYUBID Z 'SSNOH SIOUISIUl P} SJOUSIU) DOUO UBYINOS 8080
1269 NG BMS ‘SNUSBUD "MOISW|IAA ‘SUBT JSIBAA GE 9SNOH JSIEM P11 S90BHNS YOS L0890
00 69 18z zgg 'ungioe|g eens uamied v py1 suonjos 131 1120 HoS 9080
08 0LE Dd/ 914 ‘uoyog ‘UoinIoH ‘BueT ASH ISjUIM 9L P11 (MN) 2oUBUIL WINGIBAIS 50820
00 0T ANy #V1 .mo:m._ .mQENom._OE ‘BNUsny :.mwﬁ@ 69 SAVINIBG SWwIoH |sunjuag r0SD
78 €St 3NO 0778 ‘WIOHOgSIWEY 'UHON PEOY uoljog ‘S1els3 pul BQnD ZiMN sjooQ] (BU}SNpU| 8INdag €080
TR V1l 218 'Uuoiog ‘peoy JSISAUDUB Juiod UCISION £ 1UN P71 102410 XUMIOS Z0sD
89 GET L/ SPIAl 191SayDUBN “PloLSIYA ‘sue JaddiN jodag 3yl pI jo0I3pUes 108D
Sy LEL 9dz 847 ‘Aangd ‘peoy uojybug ‘pnod ejRded P11 YN abeg 008D
3 ssalppy atueN Aoy

sioyipai) Auedwod - g
pajwi] siauled @ abuo] Aojoxelg
Bun}oni)say uousj INSH




9l 01 €102 YBN 22

S0 ¢L0C $BADS Sdi

Zi o || abed

ainjeubig

P YN AS[esajopn 80MO

6Ll dML LS 'pleieys 1eslig usand g6 'diysiaubed ved syl

INE 28HD
T wmv_ON _cmjo._on_to._m .Umow_ |e11awwon _vtmn_ Ssalisng Malp >.:0n_ .t:oO plaUueg 9 BUN P17 suonnos 1003 '8 MOPUIAA 20AD
09 €6 HNZ £g ‘uojog ‘alelsT pu) sue] seyiey | Jun p)7 jedeq 8)SBAA SO)IUAA 90MD
9. 8iL°L r16 OFIN ‘191SayouUBy ‘UoUBUlY 'PROY uoldn 'yoeoiddy uonelg SMOPUIAA YIedisapn SOMD
8 ZEE'T Z1Z tid 'soue ‘Weyiny ‘sue sispiQ ed ssauisng ssaibold g jun P11 (uoisald) Be plapa EO0MD
2l €69 ase vag ‘piojpelg ‘9ieysy Bupes] Aemoin3 ‘peOY d[epAliay | ‘9ShOH UOYEBM UMY P17 UoleAA JNUUY LOMO
98 g8, Z71€ €749 ‘uoyogd 19808 Noosald L1/6 P71 0D R UOSLWIEPY Ja)|eA 00MOD
6% 660°L DYz 0110 'souet ‘poomAal ‘peoy dod fiH ‘uIod SIXY Ly Jun SUSYIH [BIIDLULLIOT) UCISIA ¢0AD
09 wND.v.v g9d8 29+ .mummotm_:_ _v_._m& ssauisng WeaqLuUoH _t:DO O_QE:O _meOI Bj|QJIUDA, EljOJUDA LOAD
€T 66¢'S XHE 1S ‘Welyual] 'sjeIs] pul peajsman 'eal( JejLeply P} SWa}SAS WIOOIYSEBAA BISBUSA 00AD
000 d11 ALDT ‘UopuoT ‘peoy AJID Si| '2SNOH UMOID OIN BA IMN eonod
000 AN} 170 ‘weyplQ ‘apisdesyd ‘esnoH meysuay diysssuped Anun ay L zZonod
000 ATE 82 “Jeisayouely ‘As|SIopn ‘19ang dieys JO sue sSop P17 [BJuBWIUOIAUT NEN 1ond
88 £6F 16 29 ‘mobsels ‘mobse|s) ‘Jeang JUssUIA 1S 2l SUOO3UL0D SED MN oono

H3ar
000 ZIN JEissyouey 18NS SSaould £7 ‘UBeyusainy pIABG JIN 0/0 ‘sloyoijog suosdwioy | aybi) jeryoIn HoLlD
00 0 Yv6 L3N ‘@uiL uodn sjjseomaN “ied YHON dnoig) sbeg ayy 9010
86 GLB'EL AMNZ 9137 ‘ybnosogqieH je)ey ‘HeYAA Uoiun g Jun p¥q sjofjuod Od.L 4010
2T 118'0) gde 119 '=ayseoue ‘uojjog 184S dieg P17 0D pE1L suilad siael ] 3010
S 0 150 SLYM '2Iysayn ‘suieg sjeH 'sauq 2J4awliaung g/ P17 vigessuely aoLsn
02 LLE dNG 2Hd ,m._:._mmucml_ _:Oqu_& .Umom mm_u_._m:o,._ .vtmn_ sgauisng 1Bog pay 0yD P17 suoedLqe 4 SURYING ] 20L0
00 ¢al ATl SIS ‘ayshqiaq 'dossolg ‘ssimul] ‘9s0|) Yihos jo0USS 3 40 D ojIsmgul L g010
3 195 33 GLIN ISISOUSUBIA HMOCIQUIOD ‘PEOY MEd 300Iquiod g1 Peaysiypp g 1L V010
€L ¥90'1 AaXzZ OGN ‘plojjes ‘peoy AylombBueT yInos Yo ‘19als PIoJUno €-| '@SnoH 9)iL P11 AN ssitL 60.LD
g9z 26¢'v HHY L 3d 'Uo)sald '19ang usany ‘asnoH zuag-sapaoiajy Hewsajp 8019
26 081 ZDZ SHD _w.::wﬁc__n_ .mb_mmmﬁ_ _t.oho\mbcmw hmuzr_m>< LLEINIAA 20Ulld P17 sePRIgnd coum:;m:c._. 201D
00 0GE'L HOP 119 'uojog ‘PeOY MaN AsloYD | ‘9snol uoAsQg aMoT g Uojuioyl 9010
60 L6 80 S¥d 'soue ‘Aspoyn 'ABpA 1SBT NIed ssauisng jse3 £ajioy) ¢ un P11 (AspoyD) [eesoal S01D
3 SSaIppyY alueN Aay

slojipain Auedwon - g
pa)iwiT siaulied g abuo] Asjayeig
Buiimonisay uous) WSYH



50 2102 J3A DS Sdl

Zl jo z) abed

91 0L €102 YoIew Z2

aimeubig
¥6'2s¥'sL2'2 Buiiejo] sewiul p1¢
3 §594ppY aweN fay|

s10}ipalo Auedwo) - g
pajuwl] siauled g ebuo] Ase|g
BuunjonJisay uoua] WSH



Appendix Il

Information relating to
Joint Administrators’ Remuneration
and Expenses



Appendix il

Information relating to the Joint Administrators’ Fees and Expenses

1.

Overview of Case

1.1. Appointment

We were appointed Joint Admenistrators on 8 February 2013 by the Company's directors
1.2. Strategy

The objective for the Administration 1s to realise property in order to make a distnbution to
one or more secured or preferential creditors The strategy to achieve this objective
includes

- Retaning Company staff in the short term whilst information 1s obtained concerning
debts, retentions, contract work in progress and other assets

- Engaging GIM Construction Limited to assist with snagging works and assist with the
collection of book debts, retentions and work In progress

- Realising the Company's other assets including the freehold property, vehicles, plant
and machinery and cash at bank, taking professional advice as appropnate in order
to maximise the value achieved

1.3. Staffing

A number of staff of various levels have been required This 1S necessary In order to deal
with all aspects of the case

1.4. Existing fee arrangements

As previously mentioned, the Joint Administrators are proposing that they should be
remunerated by reference to time properly spent for their services as Administrators and
also therr staff in attending to the matters ansing from the Administration of the Company
The Joint Administrators will be seeking agreement for such remuneration from the
Creditor's Committee, or in the event that such a committee is not formed, from the
unsecured credtors by wvirtue of the proposals being accepted by way of formal
resolution

1.5. Anticipated return to creditors

There 1s no lability owed to Barcltays Bank plc which holds fixed and floating charges
over the Company’s assets

We expect to be able to pay a distnbution of 100p In £ to preferential creditors in this
matter

Current expectations are that there will be sufficient funds for a dividend to be made to
unsecured creditors however, at this early stage in the Administration, the return to
unsecured creditors 1s dependent on future realisations




Explanation of office-holders charging and disbursement recovery policies
2.1.Time recording

Work undertaken on cases Is recorded in 6 minute units 1n an electronic time recording
system Tune properly incurred on cases Is charged at the hourly rate of the grade of
staff undertaking the work that applies at the time the work 1s done The current hourly
charge out rates are

£
Partner and licensed Insolvency Practitioner 395
Director 355
Senior Manager 300
Manager 220-260
Senior Administrator 155-185
Administrator 130-155
Cashier 155

2 2.Disbursement recovery
BDisbursements are categorised as either Category 1 or Category 2
Category 1 disbursements

External supplies of incidental services specifically identifiable to the case Where these
have initially been paid by RSM Tenon Restructunng and then recharged to the estate,
approval from creditors 1s not required

Examples cf category 1 disbursements include postage, case advertising, specific bond
insurance, company search fees, external room hire, storage, case management
software system, invoiced travel and properly reimbursed expenses incurred by
personnel in connection with the case (including business mileage up fo HMRC approved
rate for cases commenced before 1 November 2011)

Category 2 disbursements

These Include elements of shared or allocated costs incurred by RSM Tenon
Restructuning and recharged to the estate, they are not atinbuted to the estate by a third
party invoice andlor they may include a profit element These disbursements are
recoverable in full, subject to the basis of the disbursement charge being approved by
creditors in advance

Category 2 disbursements charged by RSM Tenon Restructunng are as follows

Disbursement charge Rate
Company searches (RSM Tenon Tracker) £10 per case
File set up £7 per file
Mileage 45p per mile
Room hire {internal} — London £150 per hour
Room hire {internal) - outside London £100 per hour

3. Description of work carried out

Section 4 of this appendix cutlines the time costs to date in relation to activities undertaken
dunng this matter These matters can be summansed as follows




3.1. Pre-appointment

Full details of our pre-appointment costs are set out separately in Appendix V
3.2, Administration and planning

The following activities have been undertaken

> Statutory dutes associated with the appointment including the filing of relevant
notices,

> Notfficaton of the appontment to creditors, members, employees and other
interested parties,

> Setting up case files,

> Reviewing available information to determine appropriate strategy,

> Setting up and maintaining bank accounts,

Staff of different levels were involved in the above activites depending upon the
expenence required

3.3. Investigations

The time spent includes

> Corresponding with the former directors and management,

3.4. Reahlisation of assets

Please refer to the main body of the report but iIn summary the time spent includes

> Liaising with agents in relaticn to the valuation and sale of the Company’s tangible
assets,

> Monitoring the collection of debtors, retentions and work in progress,

> Attending meetings with GIM Construction Ltd,

> Attending meetings with and corresponding with the Company's customers,

> Liaising with the Company’s letting agents in relation to the tenants in occupation of the
freehold property,

> Liaising with Mitler Metcalfe estate agents regarding the sale of the freehold land and

property,

Staff were chosen depending upon the appropnate level of expenence required for the
activity they were required to undertake

3.5. Creditors
The time spent includes the following matters

> Recording and maintaining the list of creditors,
> Dealing with employee related matters,

> Dealing with retention of title claims,

> Recording creditor claims

> Reporting to creditors,

> Dealing with creditor queries,

> Reviewing and evaluating creditor claims,




4 Time and charge out summary

To date a total of 228 50 hours have been spent at an average charge out rate of £223 17

bringing the total cost to date to £50,993 50

A summary table is shown below

Hours
Classification of work  Insolvency Manager Cther senior  Assistants and Total Time cost
function Practitioner/ professionals support staff

Partner/ £

Director
Administration and 2185 17 80 650 335 49 50 14,352 50
Pianning
Creditors 640 5110 67 00 375 128 25 23,162 50
Investigations 000 050 000 000 050 15000
Realisation of Assets 710 42 25 060 000 5025 13,328 50
Total hours 3535 111865 74 40 710 228 50
Total fees clamed £ 13,963 25 26,611 00 9,800 00 51925 50,993 50

The above costs exclude VAT

5. Disbursements

5.1.Category 1

Category 1 dishursements incurred are outlined below

Incurred

£

Statutory advertising 84 60
Parking 250
Total 8710

The above costs exclude VAT
5 2.Category 2 disbursements

Category 2 disbursements incurred are cuthned below

Incurred

£

Mileage 145 35
Total 145 35

The above costs exclude VAT

Paid

84 60

84 60

Pad

Average
Hourly rate
£

28995

18060
300 00

265 24



Appendix IV

Joint Administrators’
Receipts and Payments Account




Blakeley Tonge & Partners Limited

{In Administration)

Joint Administrators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

To 15/03/2013
Sof AE 3 £
SECURED ASSETS
40,000 00 Freehold Land & Property NIL
NIL
HIRE PURCHASE
9,700 00 Renault Kangoo Motor Vehicles NIL
(20,278 00) RCI Financial Services NIL
18,000 00 BMW Vehicle NiL
{192,231 00} BMW Financial Services NIL
NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS
1,850 00 Plant & Machinery NIL
650 00 Furniture & Equpment NIL
12,600 00 Unencumbered Motor Vehicles NIL
250 00 Stock NIL
356,420 00 Book Debts & Retentions 82,592 52
89,088 G0 Work In Progress NIL
75,646 00 Cash at Bank 70,645 56
Rent 238 50
163,476 58
COST OF REALISATIONS
Statutory Advertising 84 60
Staff Expenses 169 12
Wages & Salaries 4,846 84
{5,100 56)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(57,631 00) Employee Arrears/Hol Pay NIL
NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(1,274,742 00) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL
{171,508 00) Employees - Pay in Lieu of Notice NIL
(305,303 00) Employee - Redundancy NIL
(281,426 00) HMRC - PAYE/NI! NIL
(87,968 00) HMRC - VAT . NiL
NiL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(666 00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL
NIL
(1,614,549.00) 148,376.02
REPRESENTED BY
Vat Receivahle 5074
Floating Deposit Alc 148,426 88
Vat Payable (10160)

148,376 02




Appendix V

Blakeley Tonge & Partners Limited (“the Company”) — In Administration

Statement of Pre-Administration Costs

Pre-administration costs are defined in the Insolvency Rules as fees charged and expenses incurred
by the administrators or their firm, or another person qualified fo act as an insolvency practhoner,
before the company entered administration but with a view to its doing so

Summary of the Joint Administrators’ Pre-Administration Costs

The Joint Administrators’ pre-administration costs comprise -

£
Pre-administration time costs 8,485 50
Pre-administration expenses
Legal costs 5586 75
Agents costs 1,883 75
Pre-administration disbursements
Category 1 Nil
Category 2 (see Appendix Il) 12 60
Total £15,968 60

The Joint Administrators will be seeking approval for payment of their pre-administration costs as an
expense of the administration from the creditors

Further information on each category of pre-administration cost 1s given below
Pre-Administration Time Costs of the Jomnt Adnunistrators
The Joint Administrators’ unpaid pre-appointment tme costs total £8,485 50 at RSM Tenon
Restructuring’s standard charging rates (see Appendix Il) These all relate to costs specifically
incurred with a view to administration
These costs were all incurred on or after 31 January 2013 and in relation to the following activities

> confirming that one of the statutory objectives of administration could be achieved,

> obtaining information regarding assets to determine strategy for realisation,

> haising with Barclays Bank Plc, key stakehelders and major creditors, and

> carrying out all necessary steps in order to place the Company into admtnistration

The agreement under which we incurred the pre-administration costs was RSM Tenon Restructuring's
Letter of Engagement from the Company dated 5 Fehruary 2013

A total of 35 15 hours have been spent at an average charge out rate of £241 41 bringing the total
cost to date to £8,485 50

A summary table 1s shown below




Hours

Classification of work  Insolvency Manager Other senior ~ Assistants and Total Time cost Average
function Practitroner/ professicnals support staff Hourly rate

Partner! £ £
Director

Admunsstration and 000 1835 370 000 2205 5,352 50 24274

Plannming

Credtors 000 500 050 000 5 50 1,285 00 23364

Realisation of Assets 000 760 000 000 760 1,848 00 243 16

Total hours 000 3085 420 000 3515

Total fees claimed £ 000 7,937 00 548 50 000 8,485 50

The above costs exclude VAT
None of these costs have been paid
Pre-Administration Expenses

Details of pre-admimistration expenses which have been incurred with a view to the Company's
administration are

Advisor and Nature of Work Date of Engagement Fees
£

DLA Piper UK LLP - Solicitors 5 February 2013

Drafting appointment documentation, serving notification 5,686 75

interested parties, reviewing relevant case law and
attending court

JPS Chartered Surveyors — Agents 5 February 2013

Preparing inventory and wvaluation of assets and 1,883 75
preparation of report to RSM Tenon Restructuring

Total £7,470 50
We instructed DLA Piper UK LLP to deal with the steps necessary to effect our appointment at court
These pre-administration expenses have been incurred by DLA Piper UK LLP on a time cost basis,
plus disbursements )

We instructed JPS Chartered Surveyors to carry out an inventory and valuation of the Company's
tangible assets on going concern (In situ and ex situ) bases and a forced sale basis These pre-
administration expenses have been incurred by JPS Chartered Surveyors on a time cost basis, plus
disbursements

None of these expenses have been paid

Pre-Administration Dishursements

We have not incurred any pre-administration category 1 disbursements

We have incurred pre-admimistration disbursements as follows -




Category 2 (see Appendix Ill)

Mileage claims £12 60
Total £12.60
Work Done

The work done by us, and by our adwvisors, in the period leading up to admimistration was n the
interests of creditors as It has enabled us to formulate a strategy to enable us to achieve one of the 3
objectives of the Administration We also needed to undertake work and take the necessary steps to
place the Company In to Administration

Other Persons Entitled to Claim

We are unaware of any additional costs incurred by any other professionals qualified to act as an
insolvency practtioner in respect of the Company Should any such claims subsequently come to
light, they will be dealt with In the manner provided for by the Insolvency Rules

Not Part of the Administrators’ Proposals

Please note that our request for payment of pre-administration costs i1s separate to and does not form
part of our proposals to creditors for the conduct of the administration




Rule 2.35

(a) Insert full name(s)
and address(es) of
administrator(s}

(b) Insert full name and
address of registered
office of the company

{c) Insert details of place
of meeting

(d) Insert date and time
of meeting

*Delete as applicable

*Delete as applicable

Form 2.20B

Notice of a meeting of Creditors

Name of Company Company number

Blakeley Tonge & Partners Limited 01771834

Inthe Court case number
High Court, Chancery Division, Manchester 2152 of 2013
District Reqistry

{full name of court)

Notice: 1S hereby given by (a)
Jeremy Nigel lan Weodside
RSM Tencn Restructuring
Arkwright House

Parsonage Gardens
Manchester

M3 2LF

Christopher Benjamin Barrett
RSM Tenon Restructuring
Arkwright House

Parsonage Gardens
Manchester

M3 2LF

that a meeting of creditors of (b)
Blakeley Tonge & Partners Limited
Arkwright House

Parsonage Gardens

Manchester, M3 2LF

1s to be held at (c)

The offices of RSM Tenon Restructuring, Arkwright House, Parsonage Gardens,
Manchester, M3 2LF

on (d) Monday 15 Apnl 2013 At1100am

The meeting 1s

an initial creditors’ meeting under paragraph 51 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986
(‘the schedule’)

| invite you to attend the above meeting

A proxy form is enclosed which should be completed and refurned to me by the date of the
meehing if you £ampot attend and wish to be represented

In order to be entitled to fote under Rule 2 38 at the meeting you must give to me, not later
the/business day before the day fixed for the meeting, details in writing

1Y

Joint / Athor{
Dated

4.2.\"51‘ 15,

A copy of the *proposals/sessed-sropasals s attached

Software Suppled by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow




Administration Claim Form

Blakeley Tonge & Partners Limited - In Administration

Date of Administration 8 February 2013

Name of creditor
{If a company please also give company registration
number)

Address for correspondence

Tel No

REF
Contact

Total amount of claim,as at date of Administration
QOrder, including any Value Added Tax and
outstanding uncapitalised interest as at the date the
company went into adminustration,

less any payments made after that date in respect
of such claim, and any adjustment by way of set off

DETAIL CLAIM

If the amount above includes cutstanding
uncapitalised interest please state amount

Details of any documents by reference to which the
debt can be substantiated

Particulars of how debt arose and date incurred
{use space overleaf If necessary)

Particulars of any security held, the value of the
security, and the date 1t was given

Particulars of any reservation of title claimed in
respect of goods supplied to which the claim
relates

Signature of creditor or person authonsed to act on
his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Position with or in relation to creditor

Address of person signing (if different from 2 above)

PLEASE ATTACH ANY DOCUMENTARY EVIDENCE OF CLAIM (eg statements, invoices)

Admitted to vote for

Admitted for dividend for

Date

Date

Chairman / Adrministrator

Administrator

ADMOG631bb



Rule 8 1

Please insert name of
person (who must be 18
or over) or the Chairman
of the Meeting If you
wish to provide for
alternative proxy holders
in the circumstances that
your first choice 1s
unable fo attend please
state the name(s) of the
alternatives as well

Please delete words In
brackets if the proxy
holder is only to vote as
directed t e he has no
discretion

*Please tick as
appropnate

Insolvency Act 1986
Proxy (Administration)

Blakeley Tonge & Partners Ltd
In Administration

Name of Creditor

Address

Name of Proxy Holder

1

Form8 2

k&

| appoint the above person to be my/the creditor's proxy holder at the meeting of
creditors to be held at 1100 am on 15 Apnl 2013 at RSM Tenon Restructuring,
Arkwnight House, Parsonage Gardens, Manchester, M3 2LF or at any adjournment of
that meeting The proxy holder 1s to propose or vote as Instructed below (and n
respect of any resolution for which no specific instruction 15 given, may vote or abstain
at hus/her discretion)

Voting Instructions for resolutions

1

For the approval of the Jomnt Adminsstrators’ proposals as
circulated (excluding paragraph {d) (discharge) as covered by
resoluton 5 below and paragraphs (e)}(remuneration) and
(H{disbursements) as covered by resolutions 3 and 4 below)

That the Joint Administrators be authorised to draw pre-
administration costs of £15,968 60 plus VAT, including fees
charged, legal fees and disbursements and agent fees and
disbursements (as set out in Appendix V) ncurred by them,
out of the assefs of the Company as an expense of the
Administration, and to be drawn as and when funds permit

The Joint Administrators shall be authorised to draw their
remuneration by reference to time properly spent by them and
their staff in dealing with matters relating to the administration
of the Company

The Jomnt Administrators be authonsed to draw category 2
expenses as cutlined in Appendix lil of the proposals

That upon the Company erther proceeding into Liguidation or
dissolution, the Joint Administrators shall be discharged from
hatility 14 days following either the Company entering into
hguidation or filing the notice of moving from administration to
dissolution

For the appointment of

of

as hquidator of the company
CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE

Against*

ADMOB31a



Rule 8 1 Insolvency Act 1986 Form § 2
Proxy (Administration) - CONTINUED

Blakeley Tonge & Partners Ltd
In Administration

If you wish to appoint a member of the creditors committee, please complete the

following -

For the Appointment of {name cf indwvidual)

Of (company/organisation name)
representing (name of creditor)

as a member of the creditors commitiee

This form must be Signature Date
signed

Name in CAPITAL LETTERS

Only to be completed f  Pasition with creditor or relationship to creditor or other authority for signature
the creditor has not

signed in person

ADMOB31a




